ADM 5000 - 1 - 012083

Rule 2 33 Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Abacus Trading Co Limuted 2546333
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery 21846 of 2009
Division, Companies Court
[full name of court]

() Insert full name(s) and 1/ We, (a} Kirstie Provan and Mark Robert Fry, both of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 32
address(es) of  orahy]l, London, EC3V 3BT,

administrator(s)

* Delete as applicable
PP attach a copy of our proposals 1 respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date ® 2 Qbf\/a;g m O

Signed
Dated
Contact Details-
You do not have to give any contact information it Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companies 32 Comhill, London, EC3V 3BT
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you gtve will be visible Tel 020 7398 3800
to searchers of the public record
Fax Number 020 7398 3799 DX Number
When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
\“““ “\\\\ \“\ \“\ \\\\\“‘\\“ \“\ Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*PNQCZH71*
PC3 03/02/2010 522

COMPANIES HOUSE




ADM 5900

Kirstie Provan and Mark Robert Fry were appointed joint
administrators on 11 December 2009

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company’s

agents and without personal liabihty
R |

ABACUS TRADING CO. LIMITED (IN
ADMINISTRATION)

Statement of proposals of the joint administrators for achieving
the purpose of the administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 fo the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the

Insolvency Rules 1986

The joint administrators’ statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of
advising creditors pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 The report 1s private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or In part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other persaon

for any purpose whatsoever




Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators

Circumstances giving nse to the appointment of administrators

Statement of affars

The administration penod

~N Oy ) A W N =

The joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the pupose of the
admmistration

Conclusion

Appendices

Combined summary of the Company’s financial position and joint
administrators’ account of receipts and payments, incorporating
estimated outcome for creditors

Joint administrators’ time costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

‘the administration”

“the jont administrators

“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creditor’ and
“unsecured creditor”

"security”

“preferential creditor’

Meaning

Abacus Trading Co Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of admnistrators under Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 11 December 2009

Kirstie Provan and Mark Robert Fry, both of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 32
Combhill, London, EC3V 3BT

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Insolvency Rules 1986

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and

*unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(a), Insolvency Act
1986}

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen or other
securnty and
(i) in relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable), any

floating charge and any nght of len or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section 248(b),
insolvency Act 1986)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferental within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company Abacus Trading Co Limited (in Administration}
Trading name(s) Abacus Trading Co Limited
Date of Incorporation 05/10/1990
Company registered number 025463333
Company registered office Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, 32 Comhill, London, EC3V 3BT
Former registered office Second Floor, 1138 High Road, London, N20 ORA
Trading address (es) Second Floor, 1138 High Road, London, N20 ORA
(or attach a separate sheet if more than
one)
Principal business activities Wholesale of dned frutt and nuts
Directors and details of shares held n  Name Shareholding
Company
Dimitrios Marcou (Resigned 26 02 0S) 100,600
Ordinary
Shares
Nicholas Dimitrn Marcou 50,000
Ordinary
Shares
Company Secretary and detals of Name. Shareholding
shares held n Company
Nicholas Dimitn Marcou 50,000
Ordinary
Shares
Auditors Phihps Chartered Accountants
Share capital 500,000 Ordinary Shares, of value £1 each
Shareholders Dimitnos Marcou
Nicholas Dimitn Marcou
Willls Cruise Ltd
Pacific Quest Comp

Robert John Brooklyn




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Name(s) of joint administrator{s) Kirstie Provan and Mark Robent Fry, both Licensed Insolvency

Practiioners of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 32 Combhill,
London, EC3V 3BT

Date of administrators’ appointment 11 December 2009

Date of administrators’ resignation N/A

Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Court Case Number 21846 of 2009

Person(s) making appointment / Barclays Bank PLC

application

Acts of the jont administrators

EC Regulation on Insclvency

The Jjoint administrators act as officers of the court and as agents
of the Company without perscnal liabiity Any act required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by an administrator
may be done by any one or more persons holding the office of
admunistrator from time to tme

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are main proceedings within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows

“3

Q)

(2)

(3)

4

The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of

{a) rescuing the company as a going concem, or

(b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be lkely if
the company were wound up {(without first being in administration), or

(c) realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Subject to subparagraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole

The admimstrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in subparagraph
(1)(a) unless he thinks either

{a) that 1t 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b that the objective specified in subparagraph (1){b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole

The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in subparagraph (1)(c)
only




(a) hethinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in subparagraph (1)(a) and {b), and

(b)  he does not unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE
APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

The Company was incorporated in October 1990 and traded as a wholesaler of dred nuts and frutts

Due to poor debtor collections durmng 2009, the Company expenenced severe cash-flow difficulttes and
resultant creditor pressure

In August 2009, Begbies Traynor {Central} LLP (“Begbies Traynor’) was engaged by the Company's
Directors and the Bank to review the Company’s financial position and cash flows Subsequently, 1n
December 2009, the Bank instructed Begbies Traynor to perform an ‘Independent Solvency Review’
(“the Review")

On the basis of the Review, the Company’s Director Mr Nicholas Marcou, concluded that the position
was untenable and invited the Bank to appoint Administrators On 11 December 2009, the Company was
placed into Administration and Kirstie Provan and Mark Roberi Fry of Begbies Traynor were appointed as
Joint Administrators

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Although we understand that the Directors have prepared a statement of affairs, we were not in receipt of the
same as at the date of these Proposals Based upon the information avallable to date, we have detailed our
own estimate of the financial position of the Company as at the date of administration, in the receipts and
payments account and estimated outcome statement attached In addition, we have attached a list of all
known creditors and addresses, including a note of any secunty held

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of administration,
11 December 2009, to 2 February 2010, incorporating our projected outcome for creditors

SECURED CREDITORS
Barclays Bank PLC

We understand that the whole of the Company's assets are charged to Barclays Bank PLC and its dwvisions
Barclays Sale Finance (“BSF") and Barclays Trade Finance (collectively termed as “the Bank™) The
Company also provided additional secunty to a Guarantor of the Company's indebtedness to the Bank
namely, Bank de Commerce et de Placements ("BCP")

_4-




The Bank holds the following securnty -

« Debenture dated 24™ May 2004 confernng fixed and floating charges over purchased debts which
fait to vest and on other debts and floating charge on proceeds of other debts

¢ Debenture dated 31 May 2006 conferring fixed and floating charges over the whole of the
Company's assets (“the Debenture™)

e Bank Guarantee dated 14" September 2007 from Bank de Commerce et de Placements ("TBCP"} In
favour of the Bank hmited to £300,000 (“the BCP Guarantee")

+ Deed of Charge over Credit Balances by a Chargor for Own Liabilites dated 8 September 2006
between the Company and the Bank (“the Charge over Credit Balances”)

+ Unlimited unsecured Cross Guarantee dated 18 August 2009 between The Company and Abacus
International Commodities Limited and the Bank (“the Cross Guarantee”)

« We also understand that the Bank holds addtional secunty in the form of personal guarantees from
Messrs Nicholas and Dimitrios Marcou

We understand that the indebtedness to the Bank as at the date of our appointment, net of the BCP
guarantee and deposits recovered of £400k, 1s as follows -

Amount

£000
Barclays Sales Finance 10,233
Barclays Bank PLC 607

The Bank's Debenture was created after 15 September 2003 and therefore a prescnbed part 1s appiicable in
respect of the net realisations of property subject to the Bank's floating charge pursuant to section 176A of
the Insolvency Act 1986 ("the Act”)

Other Secured Creditors

BCP hold an ‘all monies' Debenture dated 12" March 2001 conferring fi f xed and floating charges over the
whole of the Company's assets subject to a Deed of Pnonties dated 10™ January 2007 As at 6" January
2010, the Company’s indebtedness to BCP amounted to £192k

Sale of Business and Assets

A ‘pre-pack’ sale of the Company’s business and assets was considered on the basis that this could have
provided continuity of supply to the Company's man customers and thereby, significantly enhanced debtor
collections and asset realisations for the benefit of creditors as a whole However, immediately prior to our
appotntment, the whole of the Company’s staff including importantly, the financial controller ‘walked out’
presumably, In anticipation of the Company’s imminent insolvency, we were unable to accurately establish
the Company's true asset position Accordingly, a pre-pack sale or indeed any sale of the business as a
going concem, proved impossible to achieve in the tmeframe available and given the cessation of trading
pner to appointment

Book Debts

The Company entered into a sales ledger finance agreement with Barclays Sales Finance ("BSF") on 24 May
2004 We understand the current outstanding indebtedness to BSF secured over the ledger amounts to
£10,233k

-5-




Upon the request of the secured creditor, BSF, we instructed specialist debt collection agents Atlantic Risk
Management Services Ltd (*Atlantic”) to assist BSF and the jont adminsstrators in the collection of the
Company’s debtor ledger A summary of the ledger extracted by Atlantic from the Company's sage
accounting systermn at 17" December 2009 was as follows -

Total - £'000 Current - £000 Penod 1 - £'000 Penod 2 - £2000 Period 3-£'000 | Older - £000

15,413 853 6,209 1,684 1,518 5,083

The extent of the recoverability of the ledger 1s as yet uncertamn  However, it 1s likely that BSF will suffer a
significant shorifall Collections to date amount to £91k

Stock

The realisation of the Company's only other known significant asset, being its stocks of nuts and dned fruits
stored across 5 main warehousing sites, was frustrated by multiple retention of title clams (“ROT") both In
respect of the raw matenal stocks and packaging, and liens exercised by all of the respective warehouses for
unpaid charges It 1s anticipated that, following resolution of the ROT and storage charge i1ssues, realisations
will be minimal

Immediately following our appointment, we instructed Edward Symmons & Partners (“ES”) to assist in
carrying out a physicat verfication and valuation of the stocks at all 5 warehousing sites of which we were
aware The process was delayed due to the severe weather conditions expenenced in Decentber 2009,
resulting in some warehouses not opening, and the Christmas and new-year holiday breaks

We instructed solicitors, Lawrence Graham to review the validity of the warehouse liens and the ROT clams
and to provide advice as regards the relevant ranking and pnonties of the Bank, BCP and ROT and
warehouse clams over the proceeds of any stock realsations This was quite a complex issue given the
voluminous competing claims

In view of the penshable nature of the stocks, ES were immediately instructed to assist in marshalling offers
from all interested parties (circa 5 including one of the Company Directors) of whom we were aware, plus
potential buyers contacted by our agents

Stocks situated at one of the warehouse locations, were erther subject to the Bank’s secunty under a trade
finance facility or pledged to the Bank by the Company Part of these stocks were subject to an ROT claim by
one suppher which proved to be invalid and unenforceable We received three offers 1n respect of these
stocks which ES adwvised had a market value of between £77 5k and £65 S5k On 20 January 2010, a sale
was completed for the sum of £82,000 less storage costs which were required to be settled under a
warehouse llen amounting to £11,891 The net sale proceeds, less costs of sale, will be sent to the Bank in

due course

We are still in the process of realising the remaining stocks n conunchon with dealing with the ROT clams
We are unable at this juncture to disclose ES's valuation of the remaining stocks, because of the sensiive
nature whilst further sales are completed

Other Assets (Fixtures, Furniture & Computer EQuipment)
We instructed ES to carry out a valuation and assist in a disposal of the fixtures, furnture and computer
equipment located at the Company's office at 2™ Floor, 1138 High Road, London Their valuation was £4 3k

on an in-situ market value basis and £1k on an ex-situ market value basis

After inwiting tenders from known trade dealers regrettably, the best offer we recewved was from the
Company’s director Mr Nick Marcou, for an amount of £500, which has been accepted

-6-




Other Matters

As you are aware, we are obhged io report to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills on the
conduct of the drectors n accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 Our
investigations are on-going

7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS FOR
ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this

report above

We consider on the basis of information to date, it Is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the
objectives specified in subparagraph 3(1) (a) and 3({1) {b), and consequently the most appropnate objective
to pursue In this case s that specified in subparagraph 3(1) (c), namely realising property in order to make a
distrbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors We furthenmore consider that pursuing this
objective should not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole

As mentioned above, we attempted to rescue the Company as a going concem by attempting a ‘pre-pack’
sale of the Company's business and assets but proved mpossible to achieve in the tmeframe available
Furthermore, following our appointment, we discovered that anticipated book debt and asset realisations are
Iikely to be substantially less than the reported bock value in the Company's books and records, such that on
present information, there 1s no likelihood of there being surplus funds available to the unsecured creditors,
after satisfying the Company's indebtedness to the secured creditors Accordingly, it 1s not possible to either
rescue the Company as a going concern or achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than # the Company were wound up, and the most appropnate cbjective 1s to realise property in order to
make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

In accordance with paragraphs 3 and 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the joint administrators propose that
{a} The jont administrators take all necessary actions to preserve the value of the Company's assets

(b) The joint administrators realise the assets of the Company for the benefit of the creditors and instigate
any Court actions deemed of value to the Company and its stakeholders

(¢) The joint administrators propose to make application to Court as they deem fit at any tme for directions
in relation to any particular matter ansing in connection with the carrying on of their functions

{d} The joint administrators investigate any antecedent transactions which may have detnmentally affected
the Company's financial position

() The joint administrators may make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors 1n accordance with
the requirements of the Act, and if appropnate, may make an application to the Court for payments to
unsecured creditors




(H The joint administrators exit the administration by way of either dissolufion, compulsory iquidation or a
creditors’ voluntary hquidation at such time as the joint administrators consider that one or more of the
purposes of the adrministration as set out in paragraph 3 above have been achieved If the exit route 15
by way of a creditors’ voluntary iquidation, it 1s proposed that Kirstie Provan and Mark Robert Fry be
appointed joint iquidators of the Company

(g) These proposals shall be subject to such modfications or conditions as the Court may approve or
impose, or any modification approved by creditors

(h) That, f no creditors’ committee 1s formed, fees be fixed in accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules by
reference to time properly given by the joint administrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing
durning the administration and that they may draw their remuneration on account as and when funds
permit {Further detail 1s outhined later in this respect)

() That the joint administrators be authonsed to draw disbursements in accordance with the explanatory
note on the subject, which accompanies this report.

{) Should the Company later enter into creditors’ voluntary fiquidation that the joint lquidators’ fees be
based on time costs

(k) That, If necessary, the joint administrators may apply to creditors or to Court for an extension of the
administration

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remam in office as
adminustrators in order to conclude the realisation of the Company’s property The pnncipal matters to deal
with in this respect are

» Achieving a sale of the Company’s stocks in conunction with dealing with numercus suppliers
claming retention of title in respect goods supplied together with, warehouse liens claimed for
storage charges across all stock holding sites

¢ Assisting in the realisation of the book debts
Dealing with our residual statutory obligations

Following these events we propose to finalise distributions to the secured creditors and ff after the costs and
disbursements of the Administration there are surplus funds are available, to the preferential creditors

Exit from Administration

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distnbution
to be made to unsecured creditors Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged
our duties as administrators and that the purpose of the administrabion has been fully achieved, we propose
to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act Under these provisions, on the
registration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators ceases
to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will automatically be dissolved

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Compantes, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the company

Section 176A Fund for Unsecured Credifors

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge after 15 September
2003, the administrator must make a prescrnibed parf of the Company's net property avallable for the
unsecured creditors and not distnbute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfachon of unsecured claims Net property means the amount which would, were

-8-




#t not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The floating charge
holder may not participate in the distrbution of the prescribed part of the Company’s net property The
prescrbed part of the Company’s net property 1S calculated by reference to a shiding scale as follows

w] 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
u] 20% of net property thereafter,
a Up to a maximum amaount to be made available of £600,000

An adrministrator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property if

O the net property is less than £10,000 and he thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescnbed part
would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

D he apphes to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of disirbuting the prescnbed part
would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply (Section
176A(5))

Pursuant to Rule 2 33(3), the joint administrators consider it in the best nterests of the creditors not to
disclose estmates of the prescnbed part of the Company’s net property at this tme on the grounds that the
disclosure could serously prejudice the commercial interests of the Company

Administrators’ Remuneration

The joint administrators propose that the basis of thewr remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules
by reference to the time properly given by them (as administrators) and the vanous grades of therr staff
calculated at the prevailing hourly rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP 1n attending to matters ansing tn the
admirustration

These proposals contam a statement by the administrators, n accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of
Schedule B1 to the Act, that they consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution
to be made to unsecured creditors other than by wvitue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act In these
circumstances, it 1s for each secured creditor and the preferental creditors of the Company to determine the
basis of the jont administrators’ remuneration under Rule 2 106 of the Rules

In the absence of an nitial meefing of credrtors (see section 8 Conclusion, below} and the establishment of a
creditors’ committee, the joint adrministrators’ remuneration 1s fixed by the approval of the secured and
preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 2 106 (5A)

Appendix 3 sets out the administrators’ firm’s hourly charge out rates and the tme that they and thewr staff
have spent in attending to matters ansing in the administration since 11 December 2009

Administrators’ disbursements

The joint administrators propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by therr
firm {defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance
with their firms policy, detanls of which are set out at Appendix 3 These disbursements will be dentified by
the administrators and subject to the approval of those responsible for determining the basis of the
administrators’ remuneration

8. CONCLUSION




8. CONCLUSION

The jont administrators presently consider that nesther of the objectives specified in paragraph 3(1) {a) and
{(b) of Schedule B1 to the Act can be achieved

In these circumstances the obligation to summon an iniial meeting of the Company’s creditors to consider
the joint administrators’ proposals 1s disapplied by paragraph 52(1) The joint administrators are therefore not
empowered to summon such a meeting unless creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Company, requisition such a meeting Any such requisition must be in the prescribed manner in
accordance with Rule 2 37 and be made within 12 days of the date on which the administrators’ statement of
proposals 1s sent out The expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor shall
be paid by that person, who shall deposit with the administrators security for their payment If no such
meeting 1s held, then by Rule 2 33(5), the joint adminsstrators’ proposals are deemed to have been approved
by the creditors

In the absence of an initial creditors' meeting we will report on progress again approximately sox months after
the commencement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever 1s the sooner

Kirstie Provan
Joint Administrator

Date 2 \ 20

-10-




APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ COMBINED ESTIMATED
FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY AND
ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS,
INCORPORATING ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR
CREDITORS

11 DECEMBER 2009 to 2 FEBRUARY 2010




APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND
PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR

CREDITORS
Period 11 December 2009 to 2 February 2010

Estimated Receoipts & Anticipated Projectad
financial Payments to Receipts & Outy
position of date Payments £
Company Beok £ £
Value £°000
ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Book debts 15413 91 112 Uncertain Uncertain
Lass Agenis Costs [} Uncertain Uncertain
Less Legal Faes ¢} Uncertain Uncertain
Less Adminisirators Fees & Disbursements 4] Uncertain Uncartain
Net Reallsations 91,112 1] 0
Less Paid tofdue to BSF {10 233) 91 112 (10 233 000} {10,141,888)
Estimated surplus/(daficit} to BSF under fixed charge ¢/d 5,180 0 {10 233 000Q) {10 141,888)
Stock subgact 1o Barclays Trade Facility fixed charge 7 27.000 . 27,000
Less warshouse hen {4,000) - {4,000)
Less Agents Costs 0 {1 650} {1 650)
Less Legal Fees [} [} s}
Less Administrators Feas & Disbursements 0 Uncertaln Uncartain
Not Realisations 23000 {1850} 21 350
Less Paid/due to Barclays re stock facility & overdraft {607) - {607,000} (607 000)
Estimatod surplusi{deficit) to Barclays Bank under fixed charge c/d 4650 23000 {608 650} (585 650)
ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Stocks 1500 55000 Uncertain 55,000
Less Apents Costs {3,350} {3,350)
Less Legal Costs {1 000} {1 000)
Less Warehouse Lien {8 000) 0 {8 000)
47,000 {4 350} 42 650
Ofiice furntura and eguipmant 80 0 500 500
6230 47 000 {3 850) 43,180
Paymants
Administrator’s fees and dsibursements 0 Uncertain Uncartain
Agent's fees & expenses - Uncertain Uncartain
Lepal fees - {25 DOO} {25 000)
Statutory adverising (Est ) [ {500) {500}
Avaliable for preferential creditors 8,230 47 000 (29 350) 17 650
Arrears of wages and holiday pay Uncertain Uncertain Unceartain
Nt property 6,230 47,000 {29,350) 17,650
Prescribad part of net property set aside for unsecured creditors uncertain Uncertain Uncartain
Avaliable for floating charge creditor - BCP 6,230 47 000 (29 350) 17 650
Banque de Commerce et de Placaments ("BCP"} - see Note {152) {191 623) {1591 623)
Avallahle for Aoating charge creditor - Barclays Bank PLC 6038 47 000 (220973} {173 973)
Barclays Bank PLC - surplus/{daficiancy) bid o] {608 650) {585 650}
BSF- surplusi{dafinency) b/d 1] {10233 000} (10,141,888}
Surplus/{Daficiency) available to od creditors 6038 47,000 {11,062,622) {10,901,511)
Trade and expensa craditors - sea nota 585
PAYE & VAT 2,188
Employse unsecured clams Uncertain
2,773
Summary of balances held 0
Fixed charge ]
Floating charge o
Hetd as
Held with agents on client account 70 109
VAT Recevable 0
70,109
Notes
Where costs are as yet unk 1 OF we Ider it in the best interests of the creditors not to di ceortaln Inf: tion at this Juncture, amounts

are stated as ‘Uncertain’

Under a Deed of Priorities dated 10th January, in respect of stock purchased with funds not advanced by Barclays Bank PLC, BCP is entitled to
payment in priority to the Bank to the extent that it has pald out under a bankers' guarantee in favour of the Bank, We understand this is limited to

00k,

The amount stated for trads & expenses craditors is based upon claims received to date This amount is likely to bs substantially higher




60 61 QL0Z Aerugad Z0 00 9 19A 10S Sdl tr jo | abed
000 316 ¥#1ND ‘siueH 'ybnoloquied “yied poomauid €11 aonag buiquinid @ suerg 104 20020
00¢ 80aD
000 HV. GPOY ‘aaysyieg ‘auioymor) 19218 ubiy €82 Aundag 28Q #0Qs
80 vy AdS ZhdH 'syong 'equuodipn UBIH ied ssauisng xassal) ‘ABAA HIOA '9SNOH YIOA slauno? aulpeaq £0aD
000 HSS 688 'aiysesuen 'UoSION Nied $SauIsng POy palpur ‘asnoH Asieq P17 suoneaunuwo) Asteq zZ0ao
00 vEZ'SEL Nr8 010d ‘aaysdwen ‘yuomswy '8s0|] uos|aN ZZ llamoH g L0ad
0081609 SQ8 0zML ‘Aeung ‘weyb3 ‘Aepn uojbue gg Aua)g ejeg 0042
000 av. SOy 'anysyiag ‘awoymols 19a1s YbiH 66 paliWin $32IAJS SIUBINSY] SUIOYIMOIT) 8000
76 0S1 v €508 'piod sis|puey) ‘eso| Jamojhel ‘asnoH ang P17 Aunosg a4 sayauny) 8022
Hre
29 /GE'L £3 ‘uopuon ‘mog Ag Asjwoig "ied ssauisng siBojold Jus0sals) $9a4] SNBM] ‘G LN pi Juswabeuepy spI02ay uMOID 200D
000 ¥1/ 9138 ‘uobuo ‘Jeang adoy 'Aenp lsae] g P17 SLID0SSY SUIOYIMOID 900D
000 Qvt 098 'soIopA 'arciBswiolg ‘peoy AnqueH “yled ssauisng uoxeg ‘asnoH ybneuuo) P17 2oloises) W bneuuon 5000
000 ZNE v1 49 ‘Hipied *asnoy sawedwon 'uoioag (eioueuly asnoH saiuedwon 00D
¥l 08¢ dNtL 1N 'spag ‘uoin ‘peoy molleq 00y PR 244 gqnud €000
000 HaV §1X0 ‘uoxQ '‘Anqueg ‘4z xog Od {2Unog 0USIQ 1BmIaYd 2000
98 1.6 VdG 228 ‘auyspioyers ‘uypomwel ‘sauq Aejay ‘Hod Aejsy 00€ Buisea [eipayied 1002
000 Xv9 ENN ‘uojdweyHoN “Hied uolnoy ‘peoy Jaual g9 Jullgd Jopued 002D
000 VI8 79 ‘aaysyieue mobsejo) ‘1oans oA G '9SNOH Uieg Japuexs|y salouaajosy| g 9099
Z¥ 695 MP0 ZA< ‘anyseoue ‘jcodyoeg ‘weudsig ‘aoe|d Busmel ‘unod uimieq ¢ suonnjog ABisua ssauisng 5090
000 IXE OSW ‘Jaisayouey ‘'sAenD p.ojles ‘sbeioyduy au ‘|01 wocy ‘soueuly $S3U|I9M YdNg £090
000 DOP ZE€ST ‘UOAY ‘jojslg 'AINgspuowly 1S8AA '08)Zy JUBIPUBNY BY1 0£9Z s|ejusy 1oenuo)d 1 g £080
19 .8/ YME §LND ‘Aaung ‘Aspaque) ‘y5g xog Od ssauisng seg ysiug 20ao
80 L2¢ JME ZLdH ‘Bquooipa ybiy ‘Sp9 xog Od P17 S33IAI3G SiSEAA BlIG Log2
Ge Z9L'p2 OA9 ZLSL 'S99 U0 UOPiD0)S Hied ssauisng ajepsas ] '000€ Xog Od WY pseddejaieg 0080
000 OME LHN 'UIIMION '0ZS Xog Od I MN BAIAY 90vd
000 33€ YZOM ‘UopuoT ‘spjalg uuf s,ujodur 6 AN YIOY SOvO
000 arg 9zZx0 ‘uoxQ ‘19)seaig 1eang dasus G ‘8snoH BNoY PO aul SI10J101|0S SUBLWIN) |, POVO
£l €05 AMZ g1y ‘Aaung 'Aosalow 1S9 ‘anuany ABSS|op 1S9AA ' IUn Py Buippaiyg Alunoag painssy £OVD
000 avl 0yoY 'anysyieg 'weybunopa ‘aue Asdig o S90IASS |BID3|] Xady 20D
000 "3/ X0 'piox ‘uouoN Buiddiyn ‘uouop 19A0 'asnoy yied SIBLINDY) SUI Uy LOVD
000 WVAQD BZXO ‘UOXO 'ASUNIAA ‘ABAA PUB|IABH-2(Q 'MiBd SSauisng POJWIN ‘L Iun salddng a2 SaWer ¢ uojsy oovD
3 ssalppy swepN Aayl

siojipaln Auedwon - g
(pPajiwi siauayayl] Ajwd) pajiwi suoyas|jo L
d11 (jes3uan) soukel] soaiqbag




60 G| 0L0Z Aeniqad 20 00 9 39A TS Sdl t 40 7 8beq
000 d9F LN ‘prezzng uopybia ‘Aepp Hno) AuisyDd yed puj xoolg suoisdiyd 'z p L shun P17 Juswdinb3 a0 O uojuen EOWD
000 336 1LyOY ‘alysyag ‘Buipeay ‘eso)d 8|puis 0L SIMeT (19ssny JW 20D
00 0€2 Zas LND ‘xass] 'Buijeg jealg ‘peoy spd|iooan ‘abenod pudy uospireq O JN LOWD
736 810d
02 OF9'6 'Xassng 1Sapn 18]1saydiyn) 4N ‘uciBununy ‘aue salen ‘umogg uo)Bunung ‘wie eleueq eg pmr I COND
000 4dS G668 "SYIIMIBAA Y|leyus||N ‘BueT |leyus|in ouB mouaqp|O '9SNoH YdeoD at) paywi dnosg see €010
90 L'l 4vG 640 'uopAol) ‘peoy aquiodsippy 7 ‘8snoH AsiioL {syuomuapng) stxeN sixa <010
000 149 159 '|oysug Hoeg sjdwa] ‘Aenp ypoN uoPOe L0170
000 HEE €95 "AYSRIOA Uinos 'weysayioy ‘0zs xog Od Sjualwaalby aoueuly plequoT 00712
000 v(az 918 ‘pesyuapiey ‘Aeig ‘asol) BunseH g uelWMaN Awalar ooro
242 BYIN 'sauhay
000 uoyiy ‘preasineg Angaay 1 2g 'asnoH uejjodonsyy ‘Juswpeds( 1onpuos) [BUCISSa0Ld MIVOI LOID
000 Lre €18 ‘anysyieg 1eysieq 'esnoy unod Buipiy P alemyog su| 001D
000 NY8 80d ‘SIUEH ‘B(1A00IB]1AA ‘UIRIdMOD ‘BNUBAY 8811 MOJIM 0Z dleH 9 s GOHO
000 DHS 13 ‘uopuoy ‘aienbg epeuz) g 'sauaacoay oieiodion I1d jueg HgsH ¥0HD
ISP ZLNg 'xassng
18 882°461"L 1S9pn ‘Buiypopn ‘peoy uoiButueg ‘asnoy afipug uoibuling ‘Aousajosu| @ Juswasiojus SWOISNY) %9 aNUaASY WH £0HD
¥/ 096'620'L 40P 27 'loodiani Koo susand AANE 'suoneladQ Aouaajosy| SWI0ISNY) 9 aNUaA3Y NH ZOHD
SG 1PZ'L JHE LNg ‘Aljuiolg ‘Gre X0g Od ‘saley ssauisng jueaey ounon ybnolog jueaeH LOHD
000 XHI 618 ‘weybuiwng ‘uoiseqfipy ‘peoy sdioye) Z| ‘065 X0 Od uUNOADY dH J8SH 00HD
00 0o¢ 137 2%0 ‘sauyspioyxo ‘uopoN Buddiys ‘uoueg s|ppify ‘peOY S30UBI{ GZ pajiwi Aaueinsuos ybnooy yaqoy 20990
28 659'C Yvy 29Y ‘Buipeay ‘sleay ‘peoy uoiels ‘anual asudiajug walyo ‘L wun pajitur] snpieg 102D
Q00 dd} #19d ‘aaysyieg ‘Angmep ‘asenbsg uojbuluuog 'asnoH [81suy sauiH © 0099
0S /8L'S X171 19y ‘Buipesy iH uonels Jamo) sswey) Joold Y9 papwn ueidey o1 4 2042
000 QS 929y 'anysdweH ‘As|pet 'As|jwelg ‘sue spneing HJed ssauisng apneyng ‘e jiun S3VINIDG UBI|D '} YSal 1049
000 Q0 £1S ‘adiysyiag yooiqu|o) 'peoy UoOUOH ‘anual) soasibo |eqoljn P11 dnosgy sonsiBo 4B 4 0049
0§ /G 1v¢ €41 ‘aliysdoyg ‘pioyja) ‘9 yied PIOYEIS ‘ Pl SUOBEIILNWILINDS|3 ] ||eorul SUOIIE2ILNULLOIS|D ) |0 U] #0310
000 Odg LON ‘Weybujon '19a:)g JUNOW 64 9SNOH PueMSN NO3 €030
98 £6.'¢ 1vE €41 ‘aaysdoiysg ‘pioyial ‘g sied pioyels jsuejug 203D
vz Z2 d90 2.9 'aifjuelg ‘yied Abojouydss | |euoieusaiu| uojiweH ‘pieasinog auojsbBuiAf ¢ P11 MN sBuudg uapg L1039
000 V3L 0£OY ‘Buipeay ‘peoy uewpod 'gg un Pi7 seonies Alunoag Asjie] 0030
000 XS0 GPOY ‘BUIOYIMOID) ‘PEOY [|aUNORIg 'SpuBeyE saaineg Bunesy Jeseq 2000
3 $S2IppY aweN Ko

si10}ipatg Auedwon - g
(paywiT ssausyayl), Ajw ) pajiwi] suopnoal|od L
4711 {lesquan) 1oukeu) saiqbag




60 51 0LOZ Aenigad Zo 009 J8A DS Sdl t jo ¢ sbeg
Qg 841 HX0 681 ‘spea7 'eg Xog Od PRUWIT DS ¥0S0O
89 169 18 ¥INS 'weyuaddiy) ‘ajeis3 [euisnpu) Jouei ‘L un N I-peIys £0S2
98 689 OrL €SN Isisaudue ‘'sles 19aS $S0ID /2| ‘9SNOH J8uiog) JOOI4 punol) P H-paIgS 0S92
000 dM8 1Z9Y ‘exoisbuiseg 'vZe9 xod O d '2ua) saoAIag Jewoisn) Pl se9 35 L0SD
000 a3t SN ‘adyseoue aysayouriy ‘'shen projjes ‘Aenp abueyox3 ‘¢ Buiping pajiwi] aremyos abeg 00S9
000 H1S €1NN doidweunoN “Aapoelg Ju ‘ajeisg @snop UOIBEYD & Iun |EUOIIBUIBII| maquiey SOHD
000 OAZ LYH 'XoS3|ppi ‘MoLeH ‘peoy UoAT ‘asnoH UoAT 'UopuoT 1SOAA YLON SuIoIsSny 9 anuaaay WH y0HD
000 8d6 ZIH3 ‘Ubanquip3 Jusdsal) if9 YINOS L€ ‘@snoH sjusjiel nen eAox £0uD
00 e HY/Z 89y ‘anysyiag ‘suincqbued ‘peoy younyn ‘asnoyH SsaWwer 1§ aouely ung g [edoy 204D
L8 201 HIS £LNN ‘Aepiorlg JN 'sabpaH ay} ul UojuIH ‘ee}sg asnol UolIeYD ‘v IuUn jeucneulsIul moquieyy LOHD
90 ¥2v'29 £14 17Oy 'weybunjops 'peoy Buipeay £07 'aISI SUL ANMA Usoy 004D
000 Srg 20d ‘snysdweH ‘sjpaoopsiepy ‘asol) oebuy 9| JayJed swier ssiy g90dD
000 v0dD
000 vl 0£9Y ‘aliysyiag ‘Buipeay ‘peoy uewpod Zy sayddng aoiyQ Je1waid 60d9
00 /2L°1 GNS 0€S9 ‘loisug ‘Asuay) uodn ‘seoO PJBA 2)8IST PIO SUL ¥oelL adideid 80d0
000 76 §1LX0O 'ungqueg ‘UCLION Y00 ‘peoy uanels ‘asnoH abpug Aemjiey pajyiLLIT SIBSILBADY [B1S0d 20dD
66 vE XX 80d WeAeH '66 X0g Od ‘@00 S90S JI9WO)ISND) P17 I81EAA YINOWSsHOd 90dD
000 D4Z 0CIND ‘MoleH ‘6958 Xog Od samog Asujd S0dD
000 anon vzno ‘Aeng 'Bujopp Wybugiy ‘sue Asdep ‘|leH peo) P11 sJojoequos [eou3os|3 wbugad $0dD
000 HX1 £840 ‘Allydise) ‘aieis3 [euISnpu| LISISaAA o|d dnou9 SHd €040
00 /S6°C MES NZOM 'UOPUOT 'SNUSAY pUuBHaqUINYLUON | P11 %N ditled 20dD
aAe
00 000951 B6AD 'spugjs| |suueyD 'ASuIBply 'siailB) Sa(] SIN0Y ‘BueT SIFSE Moelleg ‘SuIYsUoON |seydey 4 L0dD
G€ 9688'Z1 aH | L1 ‘Aeung ‘Wosd3y 1ea1ig 1se3 09 ‘9snoH §paID wniwald Jipaid wniwsald 00dO
¥ 661 N9 66SS 'X9ss3 ‘eag Lo pusyinog 'Buissasold Juswied abuelp abueip 000D
65 /8 dXl €LN8 ‘BUIYHOA ‘6SP1 x08 Od 'sluswhed ssauisng isoma@] 1N CONJ
€5 0T Yvb LS ‘eaysyieg 'ybnols ‘peoy uieg ¢ol JIOMIBN LOND
G9 G6L'YS A4S0 GEAD '2UIUSHOIMIBAA "B0SAL 'ABNA (IIMPUIM T fodeo N 00ND
000 HVE PLSS 'X@ss3 ‘uopliseq ‘peoy fels) soip P17 (34N) ejouIN L0ND
Gt 89/'%L X2 69Y ‘UOXQ 'sawey] uo AsjusH ‘1881S MeN 05 SI0NDNOG SI8dIa 90WD
89 078'¢c Mo 837 ‘191590197 ‘BUOISIBUMA 'PEOY Aqlapud Yied ssauisng sbueic) '‘asnoy 1seg pajwi dnolg) eioJapy SOND
05 il a¥6 6YQ Wa)y ‘aypyuaals) 1984s YBiH 62 ‘SnuaAy SPURIPOOpA P11 Buysiigng unsny uue YOO
3 s$saippy - aleN Aoy

si0lpad) Auedwon - g
{(payiwi sasusyolly Ajwd) pajiwi suolda|jo L
d11 (lenuan) doukes) saigbag




60 5} 0102 AlenJgad Zo

00 9 18A 708 Sdl

t Jo v abed

aineubis
65°€L9TLL'E Buijjejo) seuug 601
000 LHL 1S 'aIysSHIOA UINoS ‘piaiyays 198ig uoisiig LQ '9SNOH PlRASOAN Ui|eaH plRIASap Z0MO
000 fML OYOY 'anysyiag ‘Weybuiiops ‘pu3 aInus 2sL xog Od founod ybnolog weybuniopy  LOMO
0v L9¢ XS9 ZL 'sawey] uodn uoisbuiy ‘167 xo8 Od PI1 M0 samnpy SIS1OM 00MO

032 vZON ‘2aysweybumoN YemaN

000 ‘218153 [BIASNPU| YIBd [aUNnIg ‘SAl( [Bunig '8SNOH UomeN ‘uswedaq Aouanjosu) PajLUI] SUQBPOA ZOAD
£ 602 gnl €37 491880187 'pEOY JIOWEPNOS ‘asnoH JaoueT jedaq oo 1021 Buspa LOAD
000 a9/ 8SM 'fIes|epA 'stiyumalg ‘peoy uopuii pspwm] (MN) $3 BNO3A 00AD
?9 /£5°LC HSZ 1Oy ‘anysxieg ‘Ouipeay 19ais apseD Ly 11 edoin 3y sioydljoS suewnd 2onod
000 116 €18 ‘aJysxyag 1ayojeq ‘asnoy Uno) Buiply ‘Burninisay su| /L PI1 LAd Odg edoin 10N2
000 1AL BNL ‘luey ‘sbpuquo ‘aue [@Buy ‘asnoH jueqiealy ‘yL€ X08 Od Py ucnewlou wWan oond
000 507 010d ‘anysdwey ‘yuomsw3 ‘peoy abplig 9z2 aum] [86IN G010
00 0t Ors X0 ‘piox( 'peoy Ainqueq 16Z//82 '@MSNOH yooigueld suoisusd B 847 SOL POLD
000 OrL ZX0 ‘pioxQ ‘peoy Ainqueq L6Z//8Z '9SNOH YO0IQUEID goueInsu] SO1 €010
TV MLE BENS 'UopuUIMS 'g8T X0d Od lajepn sswey ) <010
000 ovs 91 'sifay uoybnoy ‘zoz xo8 Od P11 3N 20 ediugjee L VOLO
000 176 £OY ‘anusyiag 'Buipeay 1SInya|iL ‘snusAy ybnologiepn 86 S32IAI9S 2UoUda|a | WWO02IaMo ] 001D
g8 2911 1M LZDY ‘axoisbuiseg ‘L£19 xog Od '831ARS JawaIsng 01d ABreud ueyinog B Ysioog L0890
000 gDl SXO ‘ucxQ ‘ucibuiipy ‘uojuie A ‘peoy uojbuisse)n /0| 'doys uued sejsoulsied SUDABLS JOADL 9089
000 ZNE SLNg ‘xessng ‘Buiyuopn 'Ly x08 Od J3JepA UIBYINOS S0s0
3 SS3IppPY aLwieN Koy

si10)ipai) Auedwodn - g
(paniun siauayoil Ajwd) papwi suondsjied L
d11 (jesyuan) Joukes) saiqbeq




APPENDIX 2

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND
EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors’ committee appointed under paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1 to the Act In the absence of a creditors’ committee, details of time incurred and disbursements drawn will
be reported to creditors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Joint Insolvency
Committee on behalf of the administrators’ Iicensing bodies

Total tme spent to 2 February 2010 on this assignment amounts to 215 45 hours at an average composite
rate of £278 63 per hour resulting in total bme costs of £60,031 50

To assist creditors i determining this matter, the following further information on tme costs and expenses are
set out.

O Begbies Traynor {Central} LLP's policy for re-charging expenses
O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

O Narrative summary of time costs incurred and summary by staff grade and work activity and SIP9
time cost analysis ADM Excel spreadsheets

In addition a copy of A Credifors’ Guide to Adminsstrators’ Fees i1s avallable on request Alternatively, the
guide can be downloaded from

http //www begbies-
traynorgroup com/Files/A%20Creditors'%20G uide%20to%20Administrators'%20Fees pdf




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency prachtioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further
information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolutlon for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice guidance' requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
and also where payments are to be made to outside parties in whlch the office holder or
his firm or any associate has an interest Best practice gmdance requires that such
charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the admimistration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being carned out at the appropnate level There are varous levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a tme recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate thew time to the case The tme 1s recorded at the
individual’s hourly rate in force at that time which is detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 expenses (approval not required) - specific expenditure that I1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 expenses (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of London £150 per meeting,

+ Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,

« Storage of books and records {when not chargeable as a Category 1 expense) Is
charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage
for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect
of the penod for which the storage charge relates,

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 8) — Remuneration of nsolvency office holders in England & Wales (Effective 1
Aprl 2007)

? |bid 1




{(B) The following Htems of expenditure wili normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Cafegory 1 expense

¢+ Telephone and facsimile
¢ Prninting and photocopying
+ Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Trayner 1s a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work
on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market condititons The rates applying to the
London office as at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out
Rate
Grade of staff {E per hour)
Partner 395-495
Senior Manager 350
Manager 300
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 220
Administrator 180

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s
not charged to cases but is carned as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 15
spent at one time on a case is a charge made for support staff

Time is recorded in units of 0 10 of an hour (1 & 6 minute units)




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Abacus Trading Co Limited (in Administration)
CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Kirstie Provan and Mark Robert Fry

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 11 December 2009

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11  This overview and the tme costs analysis attached 15 Intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of

those fees in the context of the case

12 Complexity of the case

There are no major complexities associated with this case However, signficant amounts of time
have been laising with the debt collection agents, Attantic Risk Management Services Ltd
(“Atlantic”), regarding the debtor ledger and dealing with multiple retention of title claims, both in
respect of the raw material stocks and packaging and liens exercised by all of the respective

warehouses for unpaid charges

13  Exceptional responsibilities
There are no exceptional responsibilities associated with this case

14 The office holders’ effectiveness

The office holders have set out to sell the Company stock and to assist Atlantic further therr debt
collection project To date, a sale of the stock subject to Barclays’ trade facility at one of the
warehouses has been completed, for the sum of £82,000, less storage costs which required
settlement before the sale could be finalised of £11,891 and remittances via the re-directed post

totalling £21,946 have been received

15 Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
The Company’s main assets are the stock of dned fruts and nuts and its debtor ledger

16 Anticipated return to creditors

On present information, it 1s uncertain whether there will be sufficient funds available to pay
preferential creditors in full, subject to clams agreement It 1s also uncertain whether there wilt be
funds available to distnbute to the secured creditor, Barclays Bank PLC the quantum of any
distnbution 1s presently uncertain and dependent upon future realisations We consider that there

will ba Insufficient funds avallable to pay a dvidend to unsecured creditors of the Company

17 Time costs analysis

An analysis of tme costs incurred between 11 December 2009 and 2 February 2010 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 i1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the

average hourly rate charged for each work type

The tme costs analysis provides detals of work undertaken by the office holders and therr staff

following their appointment only

18 The views of the creditors

We would welcome any mput from creditors regarding the conduct of the director in the penod

prior to the administration, and any other information that would assist with our investigations

SVAABACUS TRADING COMPANY LIMITEDASTATUTORY - POST APPOINTMENTWHASE G - THE ADMINISTRATORS'
PROPOSALS & SUMMONING OF THE CREDITORS' MEETINGVADMS502 - TIME COSTS SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS DOC




19

21

.22

Approval of fees

In the absence of an nitial meeting of creditors and the establishment of a creditors’ commuttee,
the joint admimistrators’ remuneration will be fixed by the approval of the secured and preferential
creditors in accordance with Rule 2 106 (5A)

Other professionals employed & their costs

Upon the request of the secured creditor, Barclays Bank PLC, we instructed specialist debt
collection agents Atlantic to assist in the collection of the Company's debtor ledger Solicitors
Hammonds have also been mstructed upon the request of Barclays Bank PLC Our agents,
Edward Symmons & Partners, and solicitors Lawrence Graham LLF were chosen on the bass
of therir previous expenence and expertise in work of this nature

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders 1s attached

The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are attached




1

8)ep 0} UMEID $89) [B10 ],
3 o1m1 Aunoy eBeigay

epeib yms Aq 1s02 swp |B10L
epeub yeys Aq sunoy jejo)

B8R0

uoneBan

xel

sbunaapy

sIoPRW JOYI0

SPIWWCD KIONPBID

S1aY10

pamoeg

s10}pas1)

Buipesy

Bujpes)

sjasse Aped puiy ) /am) 40 ucRualey
$9|es 1@sSE puUE ssauisng ‘Auadold
uonaBNod 1Gag

$198ER J0 uones|eay
suonednsaau pue yaao
suo|jebisanu|

sneye Jo Juswsies pue Buuodar Aroynierg
Buijueq pue uoRERSIULLPY
Buruued 2582 pue JuswuIoddy

Bujuueyd puer uopesSILIWPY

apeio yeis

00 081 00 081 006072 00 05t 00 SL€ 66 L1

£9 847 — ZE0'09 - Sk1's 1€L'L €36t - - £8LET SLETI S10°9

13394 - 0f v¢ 94 €9 2T - - S6L9 00 €€ 09 ¥l
00 0S¢ 06 oF 1 - - - - - - ov i - -
00 031 Tt or 0 - - ovo - - - - - -
00 081 STT ST - - ST 1 - - - - - :
00081 LIl S90 - - £90 - - - - - -
19 L5¢ 9pe's S6 41 - - - - - - ot 01 SS ¥ -
0T O£€ 299°[ 50§ - - - ST - - 0F 1 05T -
16 89¢ 9p1's S6 ¢l - - - - - - or € ss ol -
lEELE g0t 065 - - - - - - ov 0 05 ¢ -
00 081 £60°1 39 - - 1119 - - - - - -
95 15T £96'9% S69F1 - 0t ¥ 08 vt ov it - . SEPE 0§ L 09 t1
128213 SkL'9 01 61 - - - - - - 0L 91 vz -
ajes Aunoy | 3isoseuwlit | sunoy |ejol poddng Jolegsiunupy [Jolessiuiupy (Joensiunupy | Jafeuey sabeuepy laBeuepy Jowang 1Buyed

sbelany Jolunp J0IU9g JUEISISSY I0IUSS
SINOH
0107 MerIda S Z 0) 00Z Jeqwadaq L) woy pouad syt 10 SISABUE $)$00 awI|
UoReNSILILIPY U - pajiwry o7 Bupel) snoeqy




